
   

For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Rachel Graves  
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
Shared Services Joint Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday 24th November 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Council Chamber, Wyvern House, The Drumber, Winsford, 
CW7 1AH 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023. 
 

4.   Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 
contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, and 
one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any person 
wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services Officer named 
below. 

Public Document Pack



 
5.   ICT Shared Service Business Plan - 2023/24 Mid-Year Review  (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
To consider the 2023/24 mid-year Business Plan position for ICT Shared Services. 
 

6.   Transactional Shared Service Business Plan - 23/24 Mid-Year Review  
 (Pages 25 - 40) 
 
To consider the 2023/24 mid-year Business Plan position for Transactional Shared 
Services. 
 

7.   The Future Model for ICT: Programme Gemini Update  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 
To consider the progress to date on the Hybrid ICT programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
Membership:  Cheshire East Council  - Councillors J Bird, P Redstone and J Rhodes 

Cheshire West and Chester Council – Councillors P Donovan, C Gahan 
and K Shore. 

 
 



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 30th June, 2023 in the The Council Chamber, Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Cheshire East Council:   Councillors John Bird, Jill Rhodes (Chair) and  
Patrick Redstone 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council :  Councillors Paul Donovan,  
Nathan Pardoe and Karen Shore 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Cheshire East Council:  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services  
Garth Pawlett, Chief Information Officer 
Heather Grove, Senior Manager, Business Development Assurance and 
Collaboration  
Julie Gregory, Legal Team Manager - Place/Corporate  
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council: 
Simon Riley, Chief Operating Officer 
Laurence Ainsworth, Director of Public Service Reform 
Peter Lloyd, Head of Transformation and Technology 
Catherine Salt, Senior Legal Manager 
 
Shared Services Managers 
Mark Leah, Team Leader - Cheshire Archaeology Planning Advisory Service 
Paul Newman, Archives and Local Studies Manager 
Kim Parks-Smith, Transactional Services Manager 
Chris Samuel, Senior Manager – Emergency Planning. 

 
 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Jill Rhodes be appointed Chair for the municipal year 
2023/24. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Carol Gahan be appointed as Vice Chair for the municipal 
year 2023/24. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor C Gahan, with Councillor  
N Pardoe substituting. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

 
5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting. 
 

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

7 SHARED SERVICES 2022-23 OUTTURN: YEAR END REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the summary of the 2022-23 year end 
performance for the Shared Services arrangements between Cheshire 
East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council against agreed 
business plans. 
 
There Committee was advised that the report included financial and non-
financial performance information for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2023 and provided a summary of each of the key areas of performance 
including the budget position, priorities and objectives, key performance 
indicators, and risks and issues across all of the shared services. 
 
Attention was drawn to section 5 of the report, which detailed the overall 
budget and performance for each of the 5 shared services.  Full details for 
each of the individual shared services were detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 
It was noted that Transactional Services has an overspend of £1,085,00 
due to ongoing increased staffing costs and a loss of income from schools.  
It was anticipated that the Service Review would reduce the overspend in 
the new financial year. However additional temporary posts would still be 
required during 2023/24 to enable Unit 4 to continue to be developed and 
embedded for users. 
 
ICT were also reporting an overspend of £1,637,000 due to reduced 
income from projects, loss of income from schools and the impact of 
higher inflation.  Mitigation had been put in place with an underspend on 

Page 4



staffing but this was not in itself sufficient to offset the reduced income.  
Budgets for 2023/24 had been adjusted to reflect the loss of schools’ 
business and a new model for ICT was being designed to achieve a 
sustainable position. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the Shared Services performance for 2022-23. 
 

8 SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLANNING - 2023/2024  
 
The Committee considered the Business Plans for 2023/24 for the five 
shared services. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Business Plans for the 5 
shared services attached at Appendix 1 to the Report.  The Business 
Manager for the shared services were in attendance and each gave a 
short overview of their services plan. 
 
In relation to the Transactional Services Business Plan, discussion took 
place around issues with Unit 4 and the problems being faced by schools 
and it was reported that changes in the system were being implemented 
so that there would be a clear set out process for schools to follow to raise 
any issues.    

It was suggested that a glossary of terms should be included to help with 
the technical terms used in the reports. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approve the Business Plans for the shared services 
for 2023/24. 
 

9 THE FUTURE MODEL FOR ICT: MOBILISATION UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report on progress to date on the Hybrid ICT 
programme. 
 
A procurement process had been undertaken to secure a transformation 
partner to support delivery of the programme.  Castlerigg Consultancy Ltd 
had been appointed to act as the programme director and they had 
commenced activity on the programme in early May with a series of 
stakeholder meetings and workshops.   
 
A joint scrutiny task group to hold the Shared Services Joint Committee 
and the programme to account would be established.  The final terms of 
reference would be endorsed by Members and the groups nominations 
had been sought. 
 
The Committee asked for an update on the risks and details of the staff 
and TU engagement to be included in the next update report. 

Page 5



 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the latest update on the Hybrid ICT Programme. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
 

Councillor J Rhodes 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

OFFICIAL 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting:  24th November 2023 

Report Title:  ICT Shared Service Business Plan – 2023/24 Mid-Year Review  

Senior Officer:  Gareth Pawlett, CIO and Head of ICT Shared Services  

 

1. Report Summary 

 

1.1 The report sets out the 2023/24 mid-year Business Plan position for ICT Shared 

Services. 

 

2.   Recommendations 

 

2.1  It is recommended that Members note the ICT Shared Service 2023/24 Business 

Plan mid-year update. 

 

3.   Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1  The Shared Service Joint Committee Administrative Agreement sets out (in 

Schedule 2 – Joint Committee Terms of Reference (page 31)) that the Joint 

Committee is responsible for approving business plans for shared services 

including targets, service quality, performance, and efficiency.  

 

4.  Background 

 

4.1 The ICT Shared Service Business Plan for 2023/24 follows the agreed simplified 

and risk-stratified approach to business planning implemented 2022/23 following 

the Shared Services Review.  

 

4.2 The report provides a high-level overview of the budget position, priorities, 

performance against the agreed key performance indicators and associated risks.  

Further details are outlined in the ICT Shared Service Business Plan 2023/24 mid-

year update attached at Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

5. Performance Overview 

 

5.1 Budget 

 

5.1.1 ICT Shared Services are currently forecasting an overspend of £845,000. This 

results from reduced income from projects (underachieved income of £1.890m due 

to a reduction in commissioned hours) and reduced income from schools, plus the 

impact of inflation. Mitigations have been put in place and this position is a 

reduction from last year and, although there has been a staffing underspend of 

£1,040,616, this is insufficient to offset the reduced income position.  

 

5.1.2 Contracts continue to be reviewe
[...]
0,000 hrs commissioned 

demand for 2023/24.  

The Shared Service will work hard to mitigate the loss of 

income as far as possible (by reducing agency hours etc). 

However, the extent of the loss of income (yet to be 

determined) could be such that it has been difficult to 

offset further without impacting BAU services.  Cost 

pressures from contracts are expected to continue with 

suppliers indicating a continued increase in costs in coming 

months. 

The funding model is no longer fit for purpose and will be 

replaced as part of the delivery of Gemini Programme. 

 

 

  

P
age 22



 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

APPROVAL 

The business plan MUST be agreed by the client managers and your line manager prior to any reporting deadlines. 

Approval Name Job title Date Agreed 

Service Manager Gareth Pawlett Chief Information Officer/ Head of ICT Services  

Client Manager CEC Valda Williams 
ICT Business Planning and Compliance 

Manager 
 

Client Manager CWC Peter Lloyd Head of Change and Technology  

Head of Service/Director Alex Thompson Director of Finance and Customer Services  

 P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting: 24th November 2023 

Report Title: Transactional Shared Service Business Plan – 23/24 Mid-Year Review  

Senior Officer: Mel Fitzpatrick, Head of Transactional Shared Services 

 

1. Report Summary 

 

1.1 The report sets out the 23/24 mid-year Business Plan position for Transactional 

Shared Services which encompasses Recruitment and Pay, Payments and 

Income and Governance and Support Services. 

 

2.   Recommendations 

 

2.1  It is recommended that Members note the Transactional Shared Service 23/24 

Business Plan Mid-Year Update. 

 

3.   Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1  The Shared Service Joint Committee Administrative Agreement sets out (in 

Schedule 2 – Joint Committee Terms of Reference (page 31)) that the Joint 

Committee is responsible for approving business plans for shared services 

including targets, service quality, performance, and efficiency.  

 

4.  Background 

 

4.1 The Transactional Shared Service Business Plan for 23/24 follows the agreed 

simplified and risk-stratified approach to business planning implemented 2022/23 

following the Shared Services Review.  

 

4.2 The report provides a high-level overview of the budget position, priorities, 

performance against the agreed key performance indicators and associated risks.  

Further details are outlined in the Transactional Shared Service Business Plan 

23/24 mid-year update attached at Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

5. Performance Overview 

 

5.1 Budget 

 

5.1.1 Transactional Shared Services are currently forecasting an overspend of 

£276,000. The forecast overspend is predominantly due to a planned staffing 

overspend in Governance and Support to support UNIT4 developments and 

improved functionality. 

 

5.1.2  A review of additional income projected for 23/24 is currently underway which 

could potentially impact the level of projected overspend.  A separate report 

regarding income and mitigations will be presented at the March SSJC meeting. 

 

5.2 Priorities & KPIs 

 

5.2.1 Transactional Shared Services have one priority action behind schedule relating to 

the development and refresh of the pay mechanism which was due by July 2023.  

As outlined in Section 3 of the Transactional Shared Service Business plan 

attached at Appendix 1, significant work has been undertaken in relation to review 

of the Pay Mechanism and key financial and volumetric activity data has been 

refreshed.  It is proposed that 2023/24 be the baseline year to allow further work to 

be progressed to solidify the accuracy of the data and provide sufficient time to 

improve associated business processes with a view to mobilising the new pay 

mechanism with effect from the 24/25 financial year.  

 

5.2.2 A summary of the Key Performance Indicator (KPI) RAG status compared to 23/24 

target pertaining to the suite of 13 Transactional Shared Service KPIs is set out 

below: 

 

 KPI RAG Status No of KPIs 

 7 

 3 

 3 

 

 

5.2.3  A performance overview with supporting mitigating actions for each of the 

red/amber KPIs is set out in Section 4 to the Transactional Shared Service 

Business Plan.   

 

5.2.4 The KPIs with a red RAG status are Recruitment and Pay indicators which 

primarily relate to the delays incurred with issuing final Contractual Documents of 

Employment to new employees within 5 working days.   

 

Page 26



 

OFFICIAL 

5.2.5 In line with historic trends, contract requests increase over the Summer-period for 

September new starters and position changes.  Vacancies in the new structure 

whilst recruitment is still ongoing has resulted in reduced resource availability and 

consequently, reduced knowledge base in the team.  Additional resources from 

across Transactional Services have been transferred to provide support to the 

contracting function during this peak demand period.   Additional permanent 

resources were recruited mid-October 2023 which will further support the Teams 

capacity to effectively manage service demand. 

 

5.2.6 Whilst the performance position on the contractual documentation KPIs remains 

below target, the direction of travel is positive with performance significantly 

improving in September when compared to August 2023. Performance Clinics will 

shortly be introduced to facilitate deep dives into performance exception areas 

with a view to undertaking root cause analysis and supporting solution-focussed 

performance improvements. 

 

5.3       Risks and Issues 

 

5.3.1 The Transactional Shared Service Business Plan for 23/24 outlines two amber 

rated risks. 

 

5.3.2 The continued loss of income from schools and academies remains an amber-

rated risk at the mid-year review period. A separate report will come to the March 

SSJC which will set out further detail including mitigating actions. 

 

5.3.3 Capacity within service to continue to progress and embed UNIT4 developments 
remains an amber-rated risk at the mid-year review period.  The service is 
continuing recruitment efforts in relation to approved additional temporary 
resources to enhance the capacity of the Governance and Support Team to 
implement UNIT4 developments and improve functionality.  A further review will be 
undertaken to align with the future roadmap for UNIT4. 
 

6. Implications of the Recommendations 

 

6.1   Legal Implications 

6.1.2 The business planning process is compliant with the Administrative Agreement 

requirement for SSJC to oversee business planning (Schedule 2 page 31). 

 

6.2  Finance Implications 

6.2.1 The financial implications are set out in Section 5.1 to the report. 

 

6.3 Policy Implications 

6.3.1 There are no direct Policy implications. 

 

Page 27



 

OFFICIAL 

6.4 Equality Implications 

6.4.1 There are no direct Equality implications. 

 

6.5  Human Resources Implications 

6.5.1 There are no direct Human Resources implications. 

 

6.6  Risk Management Implications 

6.6.1 The risks highlighted at Section 5.3 are managed through service/organisational 
risk management approaches. Where appropriate, risks appear in the corporate 
risk registers. 

 
6.7  Rural Communities Implications 

6.7.1  There are no direct implications for rural communities. 

 
6.8 Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children  

6.8.1 There are no direct implications for children and young people. 

 
6.9 Public Health Implications 

6.9.1  There are no direct implications for public health. 

 

6.10 Climate Change Implications 

6.10.1  There are no direct Climate Change implications. 

 

7. Ward Members Affected 

 

7.1       This report relates to Shared Services that operate across both CE and CWAC 

councils, therefore all wards are affected in both Councils.  There are no direct 

implications arising from this report. 

 
8.    Access to Information 

8.1 Documents are available for inspection at: 
 

Cheshire East Democratic Services, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
  CW11 1HZ 
  or:  

Cheshire West & Chester Democratic Services, HQ Building, Nicholas Street, 
Chester, CH1 2NP 

 
9.   Contact Information 

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following officer: 

 Name:  Heather Grove 
 Job Title: Senior Manager: Business Development, Assurance, and 

Collaboration 
 Email: heather.grove@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 28

mailto:heather.grove@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL 

     Appendices 

Appendix 1 – 23/24 Transactional Shared Services Business Plan  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL 

Shared Service Business Plan 2023 to 2024 

 

SERVICE DETAILS 

Service Name Transactional Services 

Service Manager Mel Fitzpatrick 

Client Managers Paul Goodwin/Heather Grove  

 

1) OVERVIEW 

Transactional Shared Services is currently hosted by Cheshire West and Chester Council and provides services for both Cheshire West and Chester and Cheshire East 

Councils in addition to schools, academies, council businesses and other organisations choosing to buy-back the following functional services: 

 Recruitment and Pay  

 Payments and Income 

 Governance and Support  

 

 

  

P
age 31



OFFICIAL 

2) BUDGET SUMMARY 

2023/2024 
Planned Budget £ 

£4.818m gross, see below for funding    

Comments 
 
 

The permanent budget of £4.818m gross is based on the shared service permanent structure, there is also a planned overspend of up to 
£0.296m for 8 temporary posts in Governance and Support. The permanent budget funds 106 operational posts in Governance and 
Support, Payments and Income and Recruitment and Pay as well as the managers for those services and for the shared s
[...]
 Complete outstanding recommendations from 
shared service review 

31.03.24 An action plan is in place to 
progress the recommendations of 
the shared service review. 
 
A review is scheduled for quarter 
3 to ensure that robust and 
proportionate governance and 
assurance arrangements are in 
place to take forward key actions 
to March 2024. 
 
The revised performance 
management framework is now in 
place and is managed via the 
monthly Transactional Services 
governance structures. 
 
The scoping and design of 
Customer satisfaction surveys will 
commence in quarter 3 with a 
view to roll out in quarter 4.  This 
will help to the shared service to 
gain insight and feedback from 
customers to inform the 
continuous improvement of the 
service offer set within the 
context of available resources.  
  

 

P
age 34



OFFICIAL 

3 Agree new pay mechanism incorporating schools 31.07.23 Significant work has been 
undertaken in relation to review 
of the Pay Mechanism 
incorporating schools.   
 
Key financial and volumetric 
activity data has been refreshed 
however, given that UNIT4 is still 
not fully optimised, further work 
is required to solidify the accuracy 
of the data and provide sufficient 
time to improve associated 
business processes with a view to 
mobilising the new pay 
mechanism with effect from the 
24/25 financial year.  
 
In addition to being a basis for 
cost apportionment, the 
opportunity to identify and share 
best practice to drive down 
avoidable and failure demand will 
be maximised across the shared 
service. 
 

 

4 Complete service review including redundancies 30.6.23 The service review and associated 
re-structure is complete.   
 
Recruitment to the new structure 
is ongoing and expected to 
conclude in quarter 3.  Further 
work is being undertaken to 
embed the new business model 
and ensure this is clearly 
communicated with key partners 
and stakeholders. 

 

 

P
age 35



OFFICIAL 

4) KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPI) 

Payme
[...]
formance exception 
areas with a view to undertaking root cause 
analysis and supporting solution-focussed 
performance improvements. 
 

 
Governance & Support 

 Key Performance Indicator 
Description 

Previous 
Year 

Actual 

Current 
Year 

Target 

Mid-year 
Actual  

CE 

Mid-year 
Actual  
CWaC 

End of year 
Actual 

Comments 
 

TS010 Percentage of INCIDENT halo 
tickets received within 5 
working days of receipt 

 90% 86% 86%  Performance is continuing on a positive trajectory 
with a further increase in incident HALO tickets 
resolved within 5 working days. 
 
Recruitment continues to the new structure and 
training and knowledge transfer with new staff 
members is currently underway which will help to 
maintain and build on the positive direction of 
travel in terms of achieving performance targets. 
 

TS011 Percentage of INTERNAL 
SERVICE request halo tickets 
closed within 5 working days 

 85% 83% 83%  

P
age 38



OFFICIAL 

Performance Clinics will shortly be introduced to 
facilitate deep dives into performance exception 
areas with a view to undertaking root cause 
analysis and supporting solution-focussed 
performance improvements. 
 

TS012 
 

Percentage of fully 
completed POSITION 
ADMINISTRATION FORMS 
actioned within 5 working 
days 

 90% 98% 98%   

TS013 Percentage of HELPDESK 
calls answered  

 95% 98% 98%   

 

5) KEY RISKS  

 
Number Key Risk Description Initial Risk 

Rating 
Mid-year 

Rating 
End of year  

Rating 
 

Comments 

1 Continued loss of income from schools 9 9  Review currently being undertaken to outline the current 

position, future service delivery options and mitigations.   

2 Capacity within service to continue to progress 

and embed UNIT4 developments  

9 9  Additional temporary resources approved in the 23/24 

budget to enhance the capacity of the Governance and 

Support Team to implement UNIT4 developments and 

improve functionality.  Recruitment is still ongoing - Further 

review will be undertaken to align with the future roadmap 

for UNIT4. 

3      

4      

5      

P
age 39



OFFICIAL 

 

 

6) ISSUES SUMMARY  

 
Number Issue Description Date issue 

arose 
Date issue 

closed 
Comments 

1 None raised    

2     

3     

4     

5     

 

 

 

APPROVAL 

Approval Name Job title Date Agreed 

Service Manager Mel Fitzpatrick Head of Transactional Shared Services  

Client Manager CEC Paul Goodwin Head of Financial Services  

Client Manager CWC    

Head of Service/Director Debbie Hall  Director of Finance   

 

P
age 40



 

OFFICIAL 

Cheshire East Council 

Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Shared Services Joint Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 24th November 2023 

 

Report Title:  The Future Model for ICT: Programme Gemini Update   

 

Senior Officer:  Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services, 

Cheshire East Council. 

  

 Laurence Ainsworth, Director of Public Service Reform, Cheshire 

West and Chester Council. 
 

 

1 Report Summary 

 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the progress to date on the Hybrid ICT 

programme following decisions to proceed with a new service model.  

 

2 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Shared Services Joint Committee note the latest update on the Hybrid 

ICT Programme. 

 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1 The Shared Service Joint Committee have agreed to receive regular updates on 

the progress of the programme to provide transparent oversight and 

accountability. 

 

4 Background 

 

4.1 Following comprehensive joint work by both organisations, on 26th January 2023 

Shared Services Joint Committee recommended that their constituent councils 

proceed with a hybrid model for ICT. This involves retaining a shared network 

and data centre and a separation of other ICT functions that are currently shared.   

 

4.2 The recommendation to move to a new model for ICT Services was agreed at 

Cheshire East Councils Corporate Policy Committee on February 9th 2023, and 

Cheshire West and Chester Cabinet on February 8th 2023. 

  

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

4.3 It was agreed that the Shared Service Joint Committee will play a key role in 

providing oversight throughout the programme over the next two years and that 

a joint scrutiny task group should also be established. 

 

5 Progress update 

 

5.1 Following the update at the Shared Services Joint Committee on 30th June 2023, 

an update of progress since June 2023 to November 2023 is set out below. 

 

5.2 The programme overall has made significant progress in this last period with all 

key partners in place, effective governance helping to drive activities and 

manage risks and both councils’ future designs nearing completion.   

 

5.3 As with all complex programmes, management of risks and issues effectively is 

vital. During this period an issue related to resourcing of the workforce 

workstream impacted progress, through established governance this issue is 

now resolved and additional resources are in place to mitigate delays.  

 

5.4 Through the strategic intent in both councils and the move towards more 

applications being delivered as software as a service delivery, and the need to 

move towards a modern infrastructure for networks, it is recognised that there is 

a need to understand its implications and longer term future of our agreed model. 

This review is now underway and will be reported back to shared services joint 

committee through these regular reports. 

 

5.5 The programme status is Green overall which means the programme is on track 

to deliver and remains within programme tolerances.  

 

5.6 Progress against the workstreams and themes of the programme is outlined 

below: 

 

Workforce  

 

5.7 The ICT workforce remain regularly communicated and engaged with via 

managers and through programme mechanisms such as the regular Staff 

Questions and Answer sessions focussed on the programme.  The last event 

took place o
[...]
ge 48

mailto:gareth.pawlett@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:peter.lloyd@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 ICT Shared Service Business Plan - 2023/24 Mid-Year Review
	ICT Shared Service Business Plan - 2023 2024 Mid Year Review

	6 Transactional Shared Service Business Plan - 23/24 Mid-Year Review
	Transactional Shared Service Business Plan  -Mid Year Update

	7 The Future Model for ICT: Programme Gemini Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 24th November, 2023 in the The Council Chamber, Wyvern 

House, The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 

PRESENT 
 
 
Councillors J Rhodes (Chair), M Simon, J Bird, P Donovan, C Gahan (Vice 
Chair) and K Shore. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Cheshire East Council 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
Gareth Pawlett, Chief Information Officer 
Julie Gregory, Legal Services Manager  
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Debbie Hall, Senior Manager - Financial Management  
Melanie Fitzpatrick, Programme Manager - Transactional Services  
Rob Butler, Care Act Programme Manager 
Simone Thomas Strategic Data Systems Senior Manager  
Roger Davis, Digital Transformation and ICT Senior Manager 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
James Blacklock, Gemini Programme Director  

 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Patrick Redstone. Councillor 
Margaret Simon was present as substitute.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 30 June 2023 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public registered to speak.  
 



5 ICT SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN - 2023/24 MID-YEAR REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the 2023-24 Mid-Year 
Business Plan position for ICT Shared Services. The Committee received 
an overview of the budget position, priorities, performance against the 
agreed key performance indicators and associated risks.  
 
The Committee queried the budget position and asked what steps could 
be taken to further improve this. It was reported that the ICT Shared 
Service had a forecasted overspend of £845,000 as a result of reduced 
income from projects and reduced income from schools however there 
were a number of mitigations that would help to reduce the overspend 
including; assessment of core capabilities, reduced delivery model, 
adoption of more standardised ways of working across both local 
authorities and development of staff to reduce the need for agency staff. 
The Committee were pleased that the overspend position had reduced 
from previous years and agreed that the direction of travel was positive.  
 
The Committee requested more detail relating to the reduced income from 
schools and the reasons for this. The Committee were keen to understand 
the services delivered to schools (compulsory and non-compulsory) and 
which were more favourable than others. It was agreed that whilst the 
function of setting and managing budgets sat with each local authority, the 
Committee would benefit from a ‘deep dive’ into schools to understand the 
complex issues further. 
 
It was therefore proposed, seconded and subsequently carried that the 
Committee receive a detailed report in relation to services provided to 
schools and associated costs at a future Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the Committee note the 2023-24 Mid-Year Business Plan 
position.  

2. That a detailed briefing on schools’ income (services 
provided/costs) be brought back to the Committee in due course. 

 
6 TRANSACTIONAL SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN - 23/24 MID-

YEAR REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the 2023-24 Mid-Year 

Business Plan position for Transactional Shared Services, which 

encompassed Recruitment and Pay, Payments and Income and 

Governance Support Services.  

The Committee noted that the Transactional Shared Service had 

forecasted a £276k overspend which related mainly to planned overspend 

in the Governance and Support Team however the number of vacancies in 

the team was reducing as a result of a new team structure. The service 

was on track to meet all but one key performance priorities for 2023-24. 

One priority action behind schedule related to the development and 



refresh of the pay mechanism. It was confirmed that significant work had 

been undertaken and the intention was to mobilise the new mechanism 

with effect from the 2024-25 financial year.  

A full health check of the Unit4 System would be commissioned by the end 

of the financial year which would review end to end business processes to 

help optimise the system and identify improvements for all users and 

customers. It was also noted that the Agilisys Support contract would be 

extended, subject to approval from Cheshire East’s Corporate Policy 

Committee next week.   

Alex Thompson agreed to meet with Committee Members who wished to 

receive a briefing on transactional services. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee note the Transactional Shared Service 

Business Plan 2023-24 Mid-Year Review.  

 
7 THE FUTURE MODEL FOR ICT: PROGRAMME GEMINI UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 

progress made to date on the Hybrid ICT programme. The Committee 

were pleased to note that significant progress had been made with all key 

partners and effective government arrangements in place driving forward 

activities and managing risks.  

The Committee’s attention was drawn to paragraph 5.4 of the report which 

highlighted that whilst the intent for both local authorities was to move 

towards more applications being delivered as software as a service 

delivery, there needed to be further consideration to understand the 

implications and longer-term future of the agreed operating model. The 

Committee noted that this review was underway and would be reported 

back at a future Committee meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee note the report and update provided.  

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.35 am 
 

Councillor Rhodes - Chair 
 

 
 
 


